

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

ELECTRONIC PRIVACY INFORMATION)	
CENTER,)	
)	
Plaintiff)	
)	
v.)	Civil Action No. 14-cv-317 (EGS)
)	
DRUG ENFORCEMENT ADMINISTRATION,)	
)	
Defendant)	

**DEFENDANT’S MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF MOTION FOR SUMMARY
JUDGMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT..... 1

BACKGROUND 1

 I. EPIC’s FOIA request and DEA’s response 1

 II. Proceedings in this action 4

ARGUMENT..... 4

 I. Statutory background and standard of review..... 4

 II. DEA conducted a reasonable search for responsive documents..... 6

 III. DEA properly withheld records under applicable FOIA exemptions. 7

 A. DEA processed and released all reasonably segregable information from
 the responsive records..... 7

 B. DEA properly withheld privileged inter- or intra-agency communications
 under FOIA Exemption 5..... 7

 C. DEA properly withheld individuals’ names and personally identifying
 information under FOIA Exemption 6..... 10

 D. All of the materials DEA withheld are “records or information compiled
 for law enforcement purposes” that meet the threshold requirement of
 FOIA Exemption 7..... 13

 E. DEA properly withheld individuals’ names and personally identifying
 information under FOIA Exemption 7(C)..... 13

 F. DEA properly withheld information identifying private-sector companies
 instrumental in the operation of Hemisphere under Exemption 7(D)..... 15

 G. DEA properly withheld information about Hemisphere and its use in law
 enforcement under FOIA Exemption 7(E)..... 16

 H. DEA properly withheld individuals’ names and contact information under
 FOIA Exemption 7(F)..... 24

CONCLUSION..... 25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Baez v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice,
647 F.2d 1328 (D.C. Cir. 1980) 11

* Blackwell v. FBI,
646 F.3d 42 (D.C. Cir. 2011)17, 19, 21, 22

Blackwell v. FBI,
680 F. Supp. 2d 79 (D.D.C. 2010) 21

Blanton v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice,
182 F. Supp. 2d 81 (D.D.C. 2002) 24

Blanton v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice,
63 F. Supp. 2d 35 (D.D.C. 1999) 18

Boehm v. FBI,
948 F. Supp. 2d 9 (D.D.C. 2013) 23

Boyd v. Bureau of Alcohol, Tobacco, Firearms & Explosives,
570 F. Supp. 2d 156 (D.D.C. 2008) 19

Campbell v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice,
164 F.3d 20 (D.C. Cir. 1999) 13

Citizens for Responsibility & Ethics in Wash. v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice,
746 F.3d 1082 (D.C. Cir. 2014) 6, 17

Coastal States Gas Corp. v. Dep’t of Energy,
617 F.2d 854 (D.C. Cir. 1980) 10

Coleman v. FBI,
13 F. Supp. 2d 75 (D.D.C. 1998) 18

Concepcion v. U.S. Customs & Border Prot.,
907 F. Supp. 2d 133 (D.D.C. 2012) 22

Ctr. for Nat’l Sec. Studies v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice,
331 F.3d 918 (D.C. Cir. 2003) 5

Davis v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice,
968 F.2d 1276 (D.C. Cir. 1992) 14

Dep’t of the Air Force v. Rose,
425 U.S. 352 (1976)..... 11

<u>Dudman Commc’ns Corp. v. Dep’t of the Air Force,</u> 815 F.2d 1565 (D.C. Cir. 1987)	10
<u>FBI v. Abramson,</u> 456 U.S. 615 (1982).....	4
<u>Gilman v. U.S. Dep’t of Homeland Sec.,</u> Civil Action No. 09-0468 (BAH), 2014 WL 984309 (D.D.C. Mar. 14, 2014).....	21
<u>Ground Saucer Watch, Inc. v. CIA,</u> 692 F.2d 770 (D.C. Cir. 1981) (per curiam).....	5
<u>Hall v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice,</u> Civil Action No. 87-0474, 1989 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 19068 (D.D.C. Mar. 8, 1989).....	23
<u>In re Lindsey,</u> 148 F.3d 1100 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	8
<u>In re Sealed Case,</u> 737 F.2d 94 (D.C. Cir. 1984)	8
<u>Jefferson v. Dep’t of Justice,</u> 284 F.3d 172 (D.C. Cir. 2002)	13
<u>Jewett v. U.S. Dep’t of State,</u> Civil Action No. 11-cv-1852 (RLW), 2013 WL 550077 (D.D.C. Jan. 14, 2013).	18
<u>John Doe Agency v. John Doe Corp.,</u> 493 U.S. 146 (1989).....	4
<u>Judicial Watch, Inc. v. Dep’t of Justice,</u> 432 F.3d 366 (D.C. Cir. 2005)	9
<u>Kurdyukov v. U.S. Coast Guard,</u> 657 F. Supp. 2d 248 (D.D.C. 2009)	19
<u>Lesar v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice,</u> 636 F.2d 472 (D.C. Cir. 1980)	11
<u>Light v. Dep’t of Justice,</u> 968 F. Supp. 2d 11 (D.D.C. 2013)	18, 21, 22
<u>Mapother v. Dep’t of Justice,</u> 3 F.3d 1533 (D.C. Cir. 1993)	10
* <u>Mayer Brown LLP v. IRS,</u> 562 F.3d 1190 (D.C. Cir. 2009)	16, 17

<u>Meeropol v. Meese,</u> 790 F.2d 942 (D.C. Cir. 1986)	5
<u>Miller v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice,</u> 562 F. Supp. 2d 82 (D.D.C. 2008)	20
<u>Milner v. Dep’t of the Navy,</u> 131 S. Ct. 1259 (2011)	4
<u>Montrose Chem. Corp. of Cal. v. Train,</u> 491 F.2d 63 (D.C. Cir. 1974)	10
<u>Moore v. Bush,</u> 601 F. Supp. 2d 6 (D.D.C. 2009)	12
<u>Muslim Advocates v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice,</u> 833 F. Supp. 2d 92 (D.D.C. 2011)	18
<u>Nat’l Ass’n of Retired Fed. Emps. v. Horner,</u> 879 F.2d 873 (D.C. Cir. 1989)	12
<u>Nat’l Sec. Archive v. CIA,</u> 752 F.3d 460 (D.C. Cir. 2014)	10
<u>NLRB v. Robbins Tire & Rubber Co.,</u> 437 U.S. 214 (1978).....	4
<u>NLRB v. Sears, Roebuck & Co.,</u> 421 U.S. 132 (1975).....	8, 10
<u>Oglesby v. U.S. Dep’t of the Army,</u> 920 F.2d 57 (D.C. Cir. 1990)	5, 7
<u>Ortiz v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice,</u> 2014 WL 4449686 (D.D.C. Sept. 9, 2014)	18, 21
<u>Perry v. Block,</u> 684 F.2d 121 (D.C. Cir. 1982) (per curiam).....	5
* <u>PHE, Inc. v. Dep’t of Justice,</u> 983 F.2d 248 (D.C. Cir. 1993)	16, 20
<u>Pons v. U.S. Customs Serv.,</u> Civ. No. 93 2094 (TFH), Civ. No. 93-2189 (TFH), 1998 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 6084 (D.D.C. Apr. 23, 1998).....	21, 22

Pub. Emps. for Envtl. Responsibility v. U.S. Section, Int’l Boundary & Water Comm’n,
U.S.-Mexico,
740 F.3d 195 (D.C. Cir. 2014) 17, 24

Raulerson v. Ashcroft,
271 F. Supp. 2d 17 (D.D.C. 2002) 24

Reed v. NLRB,
927 F.2d 1249 (D.C. Cir. 1991) 11, 14

Rosenberg v. U.S. Dep’t of Immigration & Customs Enforcement,
959 F. Supp. 2d 61 (D.D.C. 2013) 23

Roth v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice,
642 F.3d 1161 (D.C. Cir. 2011)..... 15

Russell v. Dep’t of the Air Force,
682 F.2d 1045 (D.C. Cir. 1982) 10

SafeCard Servs., Inc. v. SEC,
926 F.2d 1197 (D.C. Cir. 1991)..... 5, 12

Schrecker v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice,
349 F.3d 657 (D.C. Cir. 2003) 12

Skinner v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice,
744 F. Supp. 2d 185 (D.D.C. 2010) 20, 21

Skinner v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice,
806 F. Supp. 2d 105 (D.D.C. 2011) 22

Soghoian v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice,
885 F. Supp. 2d 62 (D.D.C. 2012) 19

Summers v. Dep’t of Justice,
140 F.3d 1077 (D.C. Cir. 1998) 5

Tax Analysts v. IRS,
117 F.3d 607 (D.C. Cir. 1997)..... 9

U.S. Dep’t of Justice v. Reporters Comm. for Freedom of the Press,
489 U.S. 749 (1989)..... 14

U.S. Dep’t of State v. Wash. Post Co.,
456 U.S. 595 (1982)..... 11

Vazquez v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice,
887 F. Supp. 2d 114 (D.D.C. 2012) 20

<u>Weisberg v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice,</u> 745 F.2d 1476 (D.C. Cir. 1984)	5, 22
<u>Williams & Connolly v. SEC,</u> 662 F.3d 1240 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	9
<u>Wolf v. CIA,</u> 473 F.3d 370 (D.C. Cir. 2007)	6

FEDERAL STATUTES

Controlled Substances Act, 21 U.S.C. §§ 801–971	13
Freedom of Information Act (FOIA), 5 U.S.C. § 552.....	passim
